

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, )  
 *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Federal Defendants. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

No: 1:19-cv-02154-TNM/DAR

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

III. LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

    A. The Administrative Procedure Act ..... 7

    B. Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims: ..... 9

    C. Fed. R. Civ. P 26(b)(1)..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

    A. The Court should decide the merits of Plaintiff’s claims based upon the administrative record lodged with the Court which demonstrates the accounting required by law performed by Interior and provided to Plaintiff..... 10

        1. D.C. Circuit law dictates that the Court should decide the merits based upon a review of Federal Defendants’ administrative record..... 11

        2. Federal Defendants have lodged an administrative record which demonstrates that it has complied with its obligations to perform an accounting as required by law. .... 13

    B. In the alternative, discovery should be limited to what is relevant and proportional to the needs of the case..... 16

        1. The importance of the issues and amount in controversy. .... 19

        2. The importance of discovery in resolving the issues. .... 20

        3. The parties’ relative access to the information, the parties’ resources, and whether the burden or expense of the proposed discovery outweighs its likely benefit. .... 22

V. CONCLUSION ..... 28

**Table of Authorities****Cases**

<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Arrow Enter. Computing Sols., Inc. v. BlueAlly LLC</i> , No. 5:15-CV-37-FL, 2017 WL 876266 (E.D. N.C. March 3, 2017).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Mass.</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Breiterman v. United States Capitol Police</i> , 324 F.R.D. 24 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Buie v. District of Columbia</i> , No. CV 16-1920 (CKK), 2019 WL 4345712 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2019).....	10, 17
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. Okie Dokie, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	8
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>Clark Cty., Nev. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	2, 12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 226 F.R.D. 67 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Cobell VP</i> ”).....	4, 12
<i>Crawford El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	20
<i>Ctr. For Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Doraiswamy v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 555 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. Occupational Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988)...	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Staples, Inc.</i> , CV No. 15-2115 (EGS), 2016 WL 4194045 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2016).....	26
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (N.D. Okla. 2015).....	15
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Fletcher II</i> ”).....	2, 9, 14, 22
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 1201 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Fletcher III</i> ”).....	15
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20, 27
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F. Supp. 96, 105 (D.D.C. 1995).....	13
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , No. CV 18-1674 (RBW), 2020 WL 1930470 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2020).....	7
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8, 11
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	4
<i>Mannina v. District of Columbia</i> , CV No. 15-931 (KBJ/RMM), ___ F.R.D. ___, 2020 WL 555371 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2020).....	26
<i>McPeck v. Ashcroft</i> , 202 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2001).....	26
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co., III, Ltd.</i> 245 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2007).....	28
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)..... 2  
*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train*, 519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 8  
*Norton v. Southern Utah Wildlife Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 7  
*Oxbow Carbon & Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*, 322 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).. 10, 17, 19  
*Rossville Convenience & Gas, Inc. v. Barr*, No. CV 18-2630 (ABJ), 2020 WL 1703927 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2020) ..... 7  
*Stark v. Wickard*, 321 U.S. 288 (1944)..... 12  
*Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox, PLLC v. Eastman Kodak Co.*, 276 F.R.D. 376 (D.D.C. 2011) 27  
*Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.*, 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 8  
*U.S. v. Mitchell* (“*Mitchell IP*”), 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 9  
*U.S. v. Navajo Nation*, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) (“*Navajo II*”) ..... 9  
*United States ex rel. Shamesh v. CA, Inc.*, 314 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 10, 17  
*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*, 564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 2, 9, 21  
*United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*, 284 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 20, 21, 26  
*United States v. Testan*, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 7  
*Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler*, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 8  
*Zelaya v. UNICCO Serv. Co.*, 682 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 27

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 162a..... 4, 14  
 25 U.S.C. § 4011..... 4, 5, 11, 14  
 25 U.S.C. § 4044..... 5, 11, 14, 21  
 Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq..... 2  
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 7  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 7, 8

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 (generally) ..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) ..... 1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(C) ..... 10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 16

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 115.801 ..... 14  
 25 C.F.R. § 115.803 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 201 (1959) ..... 12
